Changes in provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change in Liquidity from

- Working Capital 34 1 15 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 6 7 7

- Capex 80 75 75 78 82 86 89 93 98 100 102 104 106

Capex in % of Sales 4.8 % 4.2 % 4.0 % 4.1 % 4.2 % 4.2 % 4.3 % 4.4 % 4.5 % 4.5 % 4.5 % 4.5 % 4.5 %

Other 0 -50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

19 122 73 80 79 78 76 75 73 73 75 76 76 79

PV of FCF 19 112 62 63 58 53 48 44 40 38 36 34 31 503

share of PVs 16.89 % 39.05 % 44.05 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2030e 638

   Terminal Value 503

Debt ratio 16.46 %  Financial Strength 0.90  Financial liabilities 46

Cost of debt (after tax) 1.4 %  Liquidity (share) 1.25  Pension liabilities 176

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.50  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.50  Minority interest 6

  Others 1.40  Market val. of investments 101

   Liquidity 144 No. of shares (m) 120.9

WACC 7.50 %  Beta 1.31  Equity Value 1,158 Value per share (EUR) 9.58

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.25 % 0.50 % 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.53 8.5 % 8.09 8.18 8.28 8.38 8.49 8.61 8.74 1.53 8.5 % 5.95 6.76 7.57 8.38 9.19 10.00 10.81

1.42 8.0 % 8.58 8.69 8.81 8.94 9.07 9.22 9.37 1.42 8.0 % 6.33 7.20 8.07 8.94 9.81 10.67 11.54

1.36 7.7 % 8.86 8.98 9.11 9.25 9.39 9.56 9.73 1.36 7.7 % 6.54 7.44 8.34 9.25 10.15 11.05 11.95

1.31 7.5 % 9.15 9.28 9.42 9.58 9.74 9.92 10.12 1.31 7.5 % 6.77 7.71 8.64 9.58 10.51 11.45 12.38

1.26 7.2 % 9.46 9.61 9.76 9.94 10.12 10.32 10.54 1.26 7.2 % 7.02 7.99 8.96 9.94 10.91 11.88 12.85

1.20 7.0 % 9.79 9.96 10.13 10.32 10.53 10.76 11.01 1.20 7.0 % 7.29 8.30 9.31 10.32 11.34 12.35 13.36

1.09 6.5 % 10.54 10.75 10.97 11.21 11.47 11.76 12.08 1.09 6.5 % 7.89 9.00 10.10 11.21 12.31 13.41 14.52

� Derived fair value considers the value of tax loss carryforwards

� Unlike reported EBIT, EBIT used here excludes the effect of equity method investments

� Other reflects the second purchase price installment of c. EUR 50m for the Cologne-Deutz site

DEUTZ

NO T E  Publ ished 27 .03 .2018  16

DCF model – optimistic scenario assuming stronger margin expansion as held out by management

Source: Warburg Research

Detailed forecast period Transitional period Term. Value

Figures in EUR m 2018e 2019e 2020e 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e

Sales 1,667.5 1,767 1,871 1,918 1,965 2,015 2,065 2,117 2,170 2,224 2,268 2,314 2,360

Sales change 12.7% 6.0% 5.9% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 1.0%

EBIT 64.8 83.0 100.7 114.3 128.4 143.2 154.5 158.7 162.7 166.8 170.1 173.5 177.0

EBIT-margin 3.9% 4.7% 5.4% 6.0% 6.5% 7.1% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Tax rate (EBT) 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

NOPAT 45.3 58.1 70.5 80.0 89.9 100.2 108.1 111.1 113.9 116.7 119.1 121.5 123.9

Depreciation 87.6 90.1 92.4 93.3 94.1 95.0 95.9 96.7 97.6 99.0 100.4 101.8 103.2

in % of Sales 5.3% 5.1% 4.9% 4.9% 4.8% 4.7% 4.6% 4.6% 4.5% 4.5% 4.4% 4.4% 4.4%

Change in provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change in liquidity from

- Working Capital 34 1 15 -3 7 7 7 7 7 8 6 6 6

- Capex 80 75 75 78 82 86 89 93 98 100 102 104 106

Capex in % of Sales 4.8% 4.2% 4.0% 4.1% 4.2% 4.2% 4.3% 4.4% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%

Other 0.0 -50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 122 73 98 95 103 108 107 106 108 111 113 114

PV of FCF 19 111 61 76 69 69 67 62 57 54 51 48 46 704

share of PVs 13% 40% 47%

Model parameter Valuat ion (m)

Derivation of WACC: Derivation of Beta: Present values until 2030e 791

Terminal Value 704

Debt ratio 13.1% Financial Strength 0.90 Financial liabilities 46

Cost of debt 2.0% Liquidity 1.25 Pension liabilities 176

Market return 7.0% Cyclicality 1.50 Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.5% Transparency 1.50 Minority interest 6

Others 1.40 Market val. of investments 101

Liquidity 144 No. of shares (m) 121

WACC 7.7% Beta 1.3 Equity Va lue 1512 12.51

Sensit ivity Va lue per share  (EUR)

Termina l Growth Delta  EBIT-margin

Beta (WACC) 0.3 % 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.25% 1.50% 1.75% -0.02 pp -0.01 pp -0.01 pp 0.00 pp 0.01 pp 0.01 pp 0.02 pp